RESOL	UTION	NO:	
	.011014	140.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING THE 538<sup>th</sup> AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 TO ADD A PROMOTIONAL FARE RATE AND INCLUDE LANGUAGE ALLOWING FOR THE TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR TO REDUCE FARES FOR PILOT PROGRAMS NOT TO EXCEED ONE YEAR IN DURATION

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended to add a promotional fare rate and include language allowing for the Transportation Director to reduce fares for pilot programs not to exceed one year in duration. The revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule are attached as Exhibit "A" and are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Resolution.

THAT the fees added by this RESOLUTION shall become effective on October 2, 2017.

CLERK'S	SCERTIFICATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF FRESNO )ss. CITY OF FRESNO )	
I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno day of	City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing Resolution was b, California, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the, 2017.
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN;	
Mayor Approval:  Mayor Approval/No Return:  Mayor Veto:  Council Override Veto:	, 2017 , 2017 , 2017 , 2017
	YVONNE SPENCE, CMC City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	
BY: Raj Badhesha, Deputy City Attorney III	
Date Adopted:	

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:
City Attorney Approval:

# **EXHIBIT A**

### CITY OF FRESNO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

# TRANSPORTATION FEES

FRESNO AREA EXPRESS						
	Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd		
	Fresno Area Express (FAX) Fixed route service fares: Base cash fare - one way* Promotional Fare - Nights (After 7:00pm M-F), Weekends, and Holidays (Expires October 1, 2018)	1.25 New	1.00	497 538 Effective 10/2/17		
	Reduced Cash Fare - One way* Seniors (65 years or older) with valid ID People with disabilities with valid ID Medicare card holders	0.60		528		
	1 Ride Card* 1 Ride Card (Reduced Fare)* 10 Ride Card* 10 Ride Card (Reduced Fare)*	1.25 0.60 11.25 6.00		528 528 528 528		
	31-Day Pass Unlimited rides on FAX and Clovis Transit	48.00		528		
	31-Day Reduced Fare Pass (unlimited rides on FAX) Seniors (65 years or older) with valid ID People with disabilities with valid ID Medicare card holders	24.00		528		
	Group Fee Per Round Trip Field trip fee for school groups up to 25 persons between 9 a.m. and 2 p.m. on fixed routes. Groups with more than 25 people up to a maximum of 35 people will be charged the base cash fare price - one way*	25.00		528		

<sup>\*</sup>Cash/Card fares are entitled to one free transfer. Transfers may be used for maximum of two bus changes and subject to FAX policies and procedures.

# CITY OF FRESNO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

## TRANSPORTATION FEES

RESNO AREA EXPRESS		
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Amnd
Fresno Area Express (FAX)  Fixed route service fares (continued):  Transit Identification Cards - fee for original or replacement  Renewal of an expired ID is free	3.00	528
Handy Ride Basic rate-ADA Certified Persons - one way** 31-Day Pass for ADA Certified Persons (Maximum 60 one-way trips per 31 day period)**	1.50 48.00	528 528

NOTE: Children 6 and younger ride free when accompanied by a fare paying adult. Limited to a maximum of 4 children. Children over 48" tall may be required to show proof age.

<u>Waiver:</u> The Transit Director is authorized to waive or reduce fares for special or promotional events up to three days per fiscal year- or for pilot projects not to exceed one year in duration.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Certified attendant rides free when accompanying ADA certified person who has paid the appropriate fare.